against the petitioners is required to be noted which reads thus:

“(F). In respect of Shri, Atul Hirji Mara, Joint Managing Director; Shri, Hiren 
Gada, Chief Executive Officer, and Shri, Amit Haria, Chief Financial Officer of M/s.  
Shemaroo Entertainment Limited

(i)  I  impose  penalty  amounting  to  Rs.  1,33,60,60,889/-  (Rupees  One 
hundred thirty three crores sixty lakh sixty thousand eight hundred and eighty 
nine only)  (inadmissible Input Tax Credit  (ITC) availed amounting to Rs. 
70,25,61,996/-(CGST of Rs. 35,12,80,998/- & SGST of Rs. 35,12,80,998/-)  
and ineligible ITC passed on amounting to Rs. 63,34,98,893/- (CGST of Rs.  
31,67,49,446/- & SGST of Rs.

[...]

Joint  Managing  Director  of  M/s  Shemaroo  Entertainment  Limited  of  an 
amount equivalent to the fake input- tax credit availed of or passed on, under  
Section 122(1A) of the CGST Act, 2017 and MGST Act, 2017;

(ii)  I  impose  penalty  amounting  to  Rs.  1,33,60,60,889/-  (Rupees  One 
hundred thirty three crores sixty lakh sixty thousand eight hundred and eighty 
nine only)  (inadmissible Input Tax Credit  (ITC) availed amounting to Rs. 
70,25,61,996/-(CGST of Rs. 35,12,80,998/- & SGST of Rs. 35,12,80,998/-)  
and ineligible ITC passed on amounting to Rs. 63,34,98,893/- (CGST of Rs.  
31,67,49,446/- & SGST of Rs.